
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Andrew Bishop (Ext. 37984) 

18 October 2021 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in the Council Chamber at the Arun 
Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton BN17 5LF on Wednesday 27 October 
2021 at 2.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Chapman (Chair), Lury (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-Cooper, 

Bower, Charles, Coster, Edwards, Goodheart, Kelly, Thurston and 
Tilbrook 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE:  Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are 
advised of the following: 
 
Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre in order to best manage 
safe space available, members of the public are in the first instance asked to watch the 
meeting online via the Council’s Committee pages – the meeting will be available to watch 
live via the internet at this address: Arun District Council 
 

a) Where a member of the public has registered a request to speak, they will be invited 
to submit their statement in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer. In 
response to the continuing health guidelines, there will be very limited public access 
to this meeting. Admission for public speakers will be by ticket only. Attendees will be 
asked to sit in an allocated seat in the public gallery on a first come first served 
basis.  Only one ticket will be available per person. 
  

b) It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 
meeting. 

 
c) All those attending the meeting will be required to wear face coverings and maintain 

safe distancing when in the building/meeting room.  
 

d) Members of the public must not attend any face to face meeting if they or a member 
of their household have Covid-19 symptoms. 
 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=1510&Ver=4
mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE ALTERED AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND SUBJECT TO THE AGREEMENT OF THE 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT PLANS OF THE APPLICATIONS DETAILED IN THE 
AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION ON LINE 
AT www.arun.gov.uk/planning<http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning> 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officer should make their declaration by stating: 

a) the application they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial  
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether they 
will be exercising their right to speak to the application 

 

 

3. VOTING PROCEDURES   

 Members and Officers are reminded that voting at this 
Committee will operate in accordance with the Committee 
Process as set out in the Council’s adopted Planning Local 
Code of Conduct for Members and Officers at Part 8 of the 
Constitution.  A copy of the Planning Local Code of Conduct 
can be obtained from Planning Services’ Reception and is 
available for inspection in the Members’ Room. 
 

 

4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 8 September 2021. 
 

 

5. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

 
 
 

http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning
http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning


 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6. A/26/21/RES - LAND WEST OF BROOK LANE AND 
SOUTH OF A259, ANGMERING BN16 3JL  
 

(Pages 13 - 32) 

7. BN/18/21/RES - GTR LAND EAST OF FONTWELL 
AVENUE, ARUNDEL ROAD, ARUNDEL BN18 0SB  
 

(Pages 33 - 46) 

8. FG/90/21/HH - 1 SEA DRIVE, FERRING BN12 5HD  
 

(Pages 47 - 54) 

9. FG/114/21/HH - 23 SOUTH DRIVE, FERRING BN12 5QU  
 

(Pages 55 - 62) 

10. P/49/21/RES - LAND NORTH OF SEFTER ROAD AND 80 
ROSE GREEN ROAD, PAGHAM  
 

(Pages 63 - 88) 

11. WA/63/21/PL - LAND EAST OF TYE LANE, WALBERTON 
BN18 0LU  
 

(Pages 89 - 110) 

12. Y/49/21/RES - LAND EAST OF DROVE LANE, YAPTON 
BN18 0ES  
 

(Pages 111 - 
140) 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

13. APPEALS  
 

(Pages 141 - 
144) 

OFFICER REPORT UPDATES 
Will be circulated on the day of the meeting should there be any. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
In the case of each report relating to a planning application, or related matter, the 
background papers are contained in the planning application file.  Such files are available 
for inspection/discussion with officers by arrangement prior to the meeting. 
 
Members and the public are reminded that the plans printed in the Agenda are purely for 
the purpose of locating the site and do not form part of the application submitted. 
 
Contact Officers : 
 
Neil Crowther (Ext 37839) email neil.crowther@arun.gov.uk  
Daniel Vick (Ext 37771) email dan.vick@arun.gov.uk  
Juan Baeza (Ext 37765) email juan.baeza@arun.gov.uk  
Claire Potts (Ext 37698) email Claire.potts@arun.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:neil.crowther@arun.gov.uk
mailto:dan.vick@arun.gov.uk
mailto:juan.baeza@arun.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.potts@arun.gov.uk


 
 

Note:  Reports are attached for all Members of the Committee only and the press 
(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager. 

 
Note:   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note: Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings - The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are open 
to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast by video 
or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should operate in 
accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via the following 
link – PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol 

 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 

 
155 

 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

8 September 2021 at 11.30 am 
 
Present: Councillors Chapman (Chair), Lury (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-Cooper, 

Bower, Charles, Coster, Edwards, Kelly, Thurston and Tilbrook 
 
[Note: The following Councillor was absent from the meeting during 
consideration of the matters detailed in the Minutes indicated – 
Councillor Blanchard-Cooper – Minute 195 to Minute 200 (Part)]. 
 

Apologies: Councillor Goodheart 
 
 
229. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Bower declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 6 [EP/16/21/PL] 
as he was a Member of the Residents’ Association and resident on the same estate as 
the application. The Interest was Personal due to the distance from his residence to the 
application site but confirmed that he would refrain from voting. 
 

Councillor Charles declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 10 
[LU/238/20/OUT] and Agenda Item 12 [F/5/20/PL] as a Member of West Sussex County 
Council. 
 
230. MINUTES  
 

The use of the word ‘outline’ in the resolutions was questioned as the conditions 
of resolutions were definitive. The Committee agreed that this wording be changed to 
‘as detailed’ in these and all future Minutes. With this change, the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 28 July 2021 were then approved by the Committee. 
 
231. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair explained that under the new constitution adopted in May 2021, the 

Planning Protocol at Part 8, Section 3, paragraph 11 detailed the procedure for public 
speaking at Planning Committees, in particular paragraphs 11.4 and 11.5 made it clear 
that there was a time limit of 3 minutes for each group of speakers namely, Ward 
Councillors, Parish, Councils, objectors, applicants/agents or supporters and not as 
previously where the time limit was 3 minutes for each speaker.  Unfortunately this had 
not been relayed to the public speakers who have registered to speak at this meeting 
and their expectation was that they each had 3 minutes to speak. At the last Planning 
Committee meeting on 28 July, a motion was passed that the Constitution Working 
Party review this but their first meeting was on 18 October, and so the Chair used his 
discretion to allow those who had registered to speak to each have 3 minutes. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 

 
156 

 
Planning Committee - 8.09.21 
 
 

The Chair also confirmed that the running order of the meeting would vary from 
that of the published agenda due to the Covid-19/Health and Safety restrictions in place 
at the meeting. The actual running order was as follows [published agenda item 
numbers in brackets]: 

 
6. F/5/20/PL [Item 12] 
7. P/96/21/DOC [Item 8] 
8. LU/238/20/OUT [Item 10] 
9. P/132/21/RES [Item 7] 
10. A/130/21/PL [Item 19] 
11. M/88/21/PL [Item 9] 
12. Rampion 2 Wind Farm Consultation Response [Item 20] 
13. FP/136/21/PL [Item 11] 
14. AW/228/21/RES [Item 14] 
15. AL/20/21/PL [Item 15] 
16. EP/16/21/PL [Item 6] 

[...]
nning permission with some matters reserved for demolition of 

existing treatment works and redevelopment of a former camp site on the edge of the 
River Arun to provide up to 105 homes, 100sqm of A1 Shops use, 220sqm of A3 
Restaurant use and 420m of pontoons to provide approximately 32 leisure moorings 
along with associated landscaping, sluice gate, flood defence works, car parking and 
highways works, including access. This application also lies within the parish of 
Clymping, may affect a Public Footpath and is a Departure from the Development Plan. 

 
The Strategic Development Team Leader presented her report with updates. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised including: 

 support for the principle of the development but concern over issues including 
the access to the development from the roundabout which repeats a similar 
situation seen at the Wick roundabout which West Sussex County Council 
are proposing to change and the impact of pedestrian crossings to traffic low 

 the development being considered contrary to T SP1 and T DM1 in the Local 
Plan as there was no convenient access to close-by public transport 

 whether an 8-storey development was unacceptable scale and height for the 
location and would comprise views from the bridge to Arundel and the South 
Downs 

 support for the modern design of the development 

 a good use of the area 

 how sustainable the development was, being built on an area very likely 
flood, and questions over what energy saving or climate contribution the 
developers were making 

 
The Strategic Development Team Leader provided Members with answers to all 

points raised during the debate. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 

 
159 

 
Planning Committee - 8.09.21 

 

 
 

The Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Planning Committee delegate to the Group Head of Planning (in 
consultation with the Chairman and the Vice Chairman) authority to: 
 
a) Authorise the execution and completion of the Section 106 Agreement 

following negotiation to secure a viability review mechanism 
 

b) Grant planning permission subject to conditions and the Section 106 
Agreement 
 

c) Should there be a failure to reach agreement on the Section 106 
Agreement within three months, to refuse planning permission for the 
following reasons: 
 

1. In the absence of a completed S106 Agreement the 
proposed development would fail to provide a satisfactory 
mechanism to secure affordable housing provision or 
contributions contrary to policies INF SP1 and AH SP2 of 
the Arun Local Plan 2018 
 

2. In the absence of a completed S106 Agreement the 
proposed development would fail to provide satisfactory 
mitigation for the impact on the A27 and would not secure 
the requirement Travel Plan auditing contribution contrary to 
policy T SP1 of the Arun Local Plan 2018 

 
235. P/132/20/RES - LAND NORTH OF HOOK LANE, PAGHAM  
 

[Councillor Blanchard-Cooper entered the meeting at the beginning of this item.] 
 
3 Public Speakers 
Pagham Parish Council 
Owen Jones - Agent 
Cllr Huntley – Arun District Council Ward Member 
 
Approval of reserved matters following P/30/19/OUT for 300 No. new homes, 

internal roads, footpaths & cycleways, car parking & landscaping. This application 
affects the setting of a listed building & falls within Strategic Site H SP2, CIL Zone 1 
(Zero Rated). 

 
The Strategic Development Team Leader presented her report with updates. 

This was followed by 3 Public Speakers. 
 
 

Page 5



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 

 
160 

 
Planning Committee - 8.09.21 
 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised including: 

 the absence of the care home from the application 

 whether there would be adequate and safe pedestrian and cycle paths to the 
proposed school on an adjacent separate site 

 the wi
[...]
e recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 

 
163 

 
Planning Committee - 8.09.21 

 

 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED to 
 
1. Agree the contents of the response to the consultation. 

 
2. Note that a Supplementary Estimate would be needed to commission 

a Local Impact Report to be prepared to be submitted to the Secretary 
of State. 

 
239. FP/136/21/PL - BEACHCROFT HOTEL, CLYDE ROAD, FELPHAM PO22 7AH  
 

2 Public Speakers 
Roy Gibbs – Objector 
Jackie Nelmes – Objector 
 
Re-modelling of existing swimming pool with re-clad elevations and private roof 

terrace over. This site is in CIL Zone 4 (Zero Rated) as other development. 
 
The Planning Team Leader presented his report. This was followed by 2 Public 

Speakers. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised including the overlooking impact being worse than the images in the 
Officer’s report and presentation suggested, it was over-impinging on existing residents 
and whether the pool would be for the use of guests only or available for events. 

 
The Planning Team Leader provided Members with answers to all points raised 

during the debate. 
 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
240. AW/228/20/RES - REAR OF 34, 36, 38, 40 & 44 CARLTON AVENUE, 

ALDWICK, BOGNOR REGIS PO21 3LR  
 

1 Public Speaker 
Cllr Mrs Jan Rufey – Aldwick Parish Council 
 
Approval of reserved matters following outline consent AW/130/18/OUT (layout, 

scale, landscape & appearance) for the erection of 8 No. dwellings with access 
between 34 & 36 Carlton Avenue. 

 

Page 9



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 

 
164 

 
Planning Committee - 8.09.21 
 
 

The Planning Team Leader presented his report. This was followed by 1 Public 
Spe
[...]
	
��

�"�0�� (��
�,��1�������
���������&�����
�������&�
)�����
�	�����	��������
*��2�,
���

������"#��������"�$�$�"

(	���
��
)�����
)���������(	���	���3	�
�������
)�3�����	������

�!��������� �����	
��

���$�� �**��1	�������
	���������1���+��,����
������*��������������

4�#������35����	
����
�������
�������#�����,
��,�1�)�,���,)	�����
�
�	
���

������"#���'����"�$66�0

(	������
)���������(	���	���3	�
�������
)�3�����	��4	*
��

�!��������� �����	
��

�$�0�� �**��1	�������
	���������1���+��,����
������*��������������
4�#������35����	
����
�������
�������#�����,
��,�1�)�,���,)	�����
�
�	
���

������"#���'����"�#��"#

(	���3	�
�������1��(	���4	*
��

������� �����	
��

�6���� �**��1	����������1����	

���������&������
�����,�����
�4�0���$�!7 ����
"�������&��������,�1�������	���,	*�8��	���
8�*�+��,��*����*	,�8
��	��	��8��,	���9��.
���	��	**�	�	�,��� )���	**��,	
����	���,
��
)�
��

����������
���+��������8�	���,
��
)��,)	�	,
���9�	**�	�	�,�����
)��%	��

��	���)��,)���	�8�4	*
���������1	
��������	�9�	���,
��	����)
���
'	��� )�����
���	����&�
)���5
�	
���,�5�
��5�$�:;�����	
��<�

Page 143



�

���������	�
�������	��

�������������������������
�����������������

���������	����	�������

��������� �!��"������#$!�$��%�!��

���������	�&��	���'��

Page 144


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 A/26/21/RES - Land West of Brook Lane and South of A259, Angmering BN16 3JL
	7 BN/18/21/RES - GTR land East of Fontwell Avenue, Arundel Road, Arundel BN18 0SB
	8 FG/90/21/HH - 1 Sea Drive, Ferring BN12 5HD
	9 FG/114/21/HH - 23 South Drive, Ferring BN12 5QU
	10 P/49/21/RES - Land North of Sefter Road and 80 Rose Green Road, Pagham
	11 WA/63/21/PL - Land East of Tye Lane, Walberton BN18 0LU
	12 Y/49/21/RES - Land East of Drove Lane, Yapton BN18 0ES
	13 APPEALS



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

275 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

27 October 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Chapman (Chair), Lury (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-Cooper, 

Bower, Charles, Coster, Edwards, Goodheart, Kelly, Thurston and 
Tilbrook 
 
The following Members were absent from the meeting during 
consideration of the matters referred to in the Minutes indicated:- 
Councillor Kelly – Minute 403 (Part); Councillor Goodheart – Minute 
405 to Minute 409; Councillor Thurston – Minute 408 to Minutes 
409. 
 

 Councillor Elkins was also in attendance for all or part of the 
meeting. 

 
 
399. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Charles declared a Personal Interest as a Member of West Sussex 
County Council. 
 
400. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2021 were approved by the 
Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
401. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items. 

 
402. WA/63/21/PL - LAND EAST OF TYE LANE, WALBERTON BN18 0LU  
 

6 Public Speakers 
Cllr Andrew Vawer – Walberton Parish Council, read by Suzanne Clarke 
Suzanne Clarke – Objector 
Peter Brown – Objector 
Nathan Stevenson – Applicant 
Chris Barker – Agent 
Cllr Grant Roberts – Arun District Council Ward Member 
 
Proposed alternative vehicular accesses off Tye Lane and emergency access off 

Avisford Park Road, along with minor highway works following WA/95/18/RES 
(resubsmission following WA/93/20/PL). This site is CIL Zone 2 (Zero Rated) as other 
development. 

 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

276 
 
Planning Committee - 27.10.21 
 
 

The Chair welcomed Stephen Gee from West Sussex County Council and David 
Bowie and Andrew Jackson from National Highways to the meeting. The Principal 
Planning Officer presented the report with updates. This was followed by 6 Public 
Speakers. 

 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 
• the status of the developer’s letter of assurance from National Highways and 

the legal weight of this, and whether actions could and should be taken to 
make such assurances legally binding 

• the legal advice sought by Walberton Parish Council and whether there had 
been any updates 

• the A27 Arundel bypass and related matters – a lack of planning from the 
developer, commercial decisions around selling the houses without the 
alternative access, the need to resolve the issue of the route before the 
application could be decided, the proposed grey route making the proposed 
access worthless 

• developers’ responsibility for the 5-year land supply by not building out 
• a need for more facts before a decision could be made and whether therefore 

there was the case for a deferral, the amount of time this course of action 
could add to the process 

• uncertainty over what planning regulations could be refused if the Committee 
was so minded 

• the suitability of Tye Lane for a development of this scale 
• scepticism of the traffic numbers provided in the report 
• the lack of a Road Safety Audit to cover the entire area impacted, especially 

given the number of houses in the development and the potential number of 
cars, and its availability to Members to make a decision 

• traffic effects to the Conservation Area going through Walberton village 
• the proposed emergency access going through an orchard and public open 

space 
• dissatisfaction with the planning application in general 
• sympathy for the residents of Walberton, who were already traumatised by 

the Arundel bypass proposals 
 

The Committee 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the application be DEFERRED pending an Officer’s report that 
addressed Members’ concerns on the following issues: 
 
a) traffic movements at the junction of Tye Lane and The Street 
b) traffic movements through the village centre along The Street 
c) confirmation that the reduction in the width of Tye Lane to 

accommodate the pavement would not impair the free flow of traffic 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

277 
 

Planning Committee - 27.10.21 
 

 
 

403. A/26/21/RES - LAND WEST OF BROOK LANE AND SOUTH OF A259, 
ANGMERING BN16 3JL  

 
Approval of reserved matters following outline consent A/44/17/OUT for 

appearance, landscaping, layout & scale for the demolition of existing buildings on site 
& erection of a mixed use development comprising of 90 No, residential dwellings & a 
care home & ancillary facilities including railway crossing together with associated 
access, car parking & landscaping. This application also lies within the parishes of 
Rustington & Littlehampton. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report with updates. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 
• the style of the proposal, particularly for a rest home and whether the 

harshness of the design would enhance people’s lives 
• the need for greener energy solutions, solar panels etc, the lack of energy 

saving conditions in the approval and whether the opportunity was missed 
tom impose relevant conditions at the Outline approval stage 

• more of a town house design less suitable for a more rural site 
• the ecological plan referred to in the report 
• whether this site was unsustainable for development 
• not enough disabled parking at the care home, or across the entire 

development, and whether the overall number of parking bays should be 
reduced to widen some 

• support for the mixture of housing, but concerns for the concentration of 
social housing and whether it would be better to spread it more evenly 
throughout the development 

• concerns over drainage facilitation on the site 
• whether the development would be fitted to mains water or whether 

tankerage would be used 
• the narrowness of the roads, which has the effect of making the development 

overbearing, and whether the Planning Authority should be allowing this here 
and in other applications 

• the conditions on materials and whether the materials could be reviewed 
• connectivity of the site, in particular for pedestrians, cyclists and wheelchair 

users 
• whether the location between a rail line and a dual carriageway was 

appropriate for the residents that would be living at the care home 
• the height of acoustic fencing 
• the Human Rights Act and Equality Act, and the lack of information on the 

impacts of the development in the report 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

278 
 
Planning Committee - 27.10.21 
 
 

The Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Planning Committee delegate the decision to the Group Head of 
Planning (in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair) once the 
consultation period with West Sussex County Council Highways and 
Public Right of Ways sections has expired. 

 
404. Y/49/21/RES - LAND EAST OF DROVE LANE, YAPTON BN18 0ES  
 

2 Public Speakers 
Jessica Sparkes – Supporter 
Cllr Amanda Worne – Arun District Council Ward Member 
 
Approval of reserved matters following Y/92/17/OUT for 300 No. dwellings 

overing landscape, layout, scale & external appearance (resubmission following 
Y/78/20/RES). This application affects the settling of listed buildings, affects the 
character & appearance of the Main Road/Church Road, Yapton Conservation Area & 
effects a Right of Way. This site falls within Strategic Site SD7 (Zero Rated). 

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report with updates. This was 

followed by 2 Public Speakers. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 
• the holding objection from the Council’s drainage engineers 
• the lack of bungalows in the application 
• excavation to the former Canal Bridge 
• the need for the development to be sympathetic to its rural setting and 

minimise the damage to hedgerows 
• whether the development would be connected to mains sewers 
• the width of roads, in particular the secondary and minor roads 
• the Conservation Officer’s objection to the design of properties fronting the 

conservation area 
• whether the development would be making a contribution to the proposed 

Active Travel Route to Barnham 
• the use of a rendered finish which can deteriorate quickly and have a 

negative visual impact 
• the importance of the historic location, whether it could be incorporated into 

the canal walk from Chichester to Arundel and the possibility of creating a 
historical destination point 

 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

279 
 

Planning Committee - 27.10.21 
 

 
 

The Committee 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
405. P/49/21/RES - LAND NORTH OF SEFTER ROAD AND 80 ROSE GREEN 

ROAD, PAGHAM  
 

[Councillor Goodheart left the meeting at the beginning of this item.] 
 

6 Public Speakers 
Cllr Janet Rufey – Aldwick Parish Council 
Cllr Peter Atkins – Pagham Parish Council 
Stephen Cox-Rusbridge – Objector 
Lynn Pack – Applicant 
Hardeep Hunjan – Agent  
Cllr David Huntley – Arun District Council Ward Member 
 
Application for the approval of Reserved Matters pursuant to condition 1 

(Reserved Matters details), condition 6 (Design Code Masterplan) & condition 7 
(landscaping & layout details) following the grant of P/134/16/OUT for the erection of 
250 No. dwellings, (including affordable homes), replacement scout hut, land for an 
Ambulance Community Response Post Facility, demolition of No. 80 Rose Green Road 
& provision of Public Open Spaces including associated children’s play areas, 
landscaping, drainage & earthworks (resubmission following P/24/20/RES). This site 
also lies within the parish of Aldwick. 

 
The Strategic Development Team Leader presented the report with updates. 

This was followed by 6 Public Speakers. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 
• whether the report suggested tankerage would be used until Southern Water 

had made sufficient improvements to the public sewer system, and a lack of 
conditions on timescales for these works 

• the issue of road widths 
• flooding being a significant issue in the area, concerns over off-site discharge 

and the inability of SUDS to deal with the current green field run-off rate 
• the proposed pedestrian and cyclist pathways and shared pathways no 

longer deemed the best option as conflict could occur between users 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

280 
 
Planning Committee - 27.10.21 
 
 

The Committee 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the application for reserved matters and the design code masterplan 
be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the report and report 
update subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
406. BN/18/21/RES - GTR LAND EAST OF FONTWELL AVENUE, ARUNDEL 

ROAD, ARUNDEL BN18 0SB  
 

1 Public Speaker 
Andrew Titmus - Objector 
 
5000 sq m of light industrial floor space (Class B1 (b)/(c) following grant of 

outline planning permission WA/22/15/OUT (resubmission following BN/57/19/RES). 
This site is in CIL Zone 1 (Zero Rated) as other development. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report. This was followed by 1 

Public Speaker. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 
• frustration when applications return with changes after a previous approval 
• concerns over the increase in size from that in the previously approved 

application 
• the development being more industrial in look and unsympathetic to the area, 

and unpleasant for neighbouring residents to live next to 
 

The Committee 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
407. FG/90/21/HH - 1 SEA DRIVE, FERRING BN12 5HD  
 

6 Public Speakers 
Cllr Stephen Abbott – Ferring Parish Council 
Sally Henderson - Objector 
Ed Miller - Objector 
Michael Austin - Agent  

 Katy Levett – Supporter 
Cllr Roger Elkins - Arun District Council Ward Member 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

281 
 

Planning Committee - 27.10.21 
 

 
 

Erection of addition of second floor, part single, part two storey extension and 
wrap around terrace. 

 
The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report with updates. This was 

followed by 6 Public Speakers. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 
• concerns of overlooking 
• the placement of balconies, the height of any glazing and whether this should 

be up to head height and obscured glass, but concerns that this would negate 
having a balcony in the first place 

• the design being reminiscent of other properties in Ferring 
• support for the appearance of the design, but whether it could be softened 
• the issue of the location and whether the design is the most appropriate for its 

setting in a prominent position on a strategic gap 
• concerns over a third storey, but no overall increase in roof height 
• the design not reflecting the characteristics of the local site and area, and 

being in conflict with policies in the Local Plan, Design Guide and NPPF 
• the impact on the host dwelling 
• the impact on neighbours 
• recognition to not stop rebuilds when necessary 
• appreciation for the modern design and a desire to encourage more in the 

area 
• the weight of a previously approved application, and any implications for an 

appeal, with the only difference being a two rather than three-storey building 
• whether architects could begin to think about how to work with the existing 

houses in the area more and create designs more sympathetic to the 
surroundings 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
408. FG/114/21/HH - 23 SOUTH DRIVE, FERRING BN12 5QU  
 

[Councillor Thurston left the meeting at the beginning of this item.] 
 
4 Public Speakers 
Cllr Stephen Abbott – Ferring Parish Council 
Ed Miller - Objector 

 Chris Barker – Supporter 
Cllr Roger Elkins - Arun District Council Ward Member 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

282 
 
Planning Committee - 27.10.21 
 
 

Extensions and internal and external remodelling of existing dwelling to create a 
4no. bedroom dwelling with double garage including single storey rear extension, 
replacement and reformation of roof to create second floor accommodation with rear 
balcony, associated landscaping. 

 
The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report with updates. This was 

followed by 4 Public Speakers. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 
• the application bearing in conflict with the Local Plan and Design Guide 
• similarity to other properties but still only a minority in the area 
• what development could be done under Permitted Development 
• its position on the plot and how the house related to the street scene 
• the street scene having already changed with other developments 
• issues of consistency and the precedent of having approved similar designs 
• the size of neighbouring properties and extensions 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
409. APPEALS  
 

After clarification of dates relating to BN/142/20/OUT and its Public Inquiry 
(which had been postponed to November due to staff sickness), the Committee noted 
the Appeals list. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.58 pm) 
 
 


